

No. 20-891

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN AXLE & MANUFACTURING, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

NEAPCO HOLDINGS LLC AND
NEAPCO DRIVELINES LLC,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL
CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* HOUSTON INTELLECTUAL
PROPERTY LAW ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

L. LEE EUBANKS IV
Counsel of Record
EUBANKS PLLC
12777 Jones Rd.
Suite 465
Houston, Texas 77070
(281) 975-4005
leubanks@eubanksip.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The panel opinion undoes <i>Diehr</i> and would invalidate landmark U.S. patents.....	3
A. Mechanical Inventions that Exploit Natural Laws Are Patentable	3
B. <i>American Axle</i> Conflicts with <i>Diehr</i>	6
C. <i>American Axle</i> Would Invalidate the Wright Brothers’ “Flying-Machine” Patent.....	8
II. <i>American Axle</i> is symptomatic of a system in distress	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Axle & Manufacturing., Inc. v. Neapco Holdings LLC,
967 F.3d 1285 (Fed. Cir. 2019) *passim*

Diamond v. Diehr,
450 U.S. 175 (1981) *passim*

Statutes

35 U.S.C. § 101 2, 6, 9

Other Authorities

MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY,
<http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/Hooke%27s%20law> (last visited Feb. 28, 2021) 3

MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY,
<http://www.merriamwebster.com/dictionary/Arrhenius%20equation> (last visited Feb. 28, 2021) 3

U.S. Patent No. 821,393 (issued May 22, 1906). 2, 8, 9
